
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 December 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 9 November and 15 November. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee: Evidence papers supporting the 2024-25 Draft Budget - 27 

October 2023 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

2.2 PTN 2  - Letter from the First Minister: Finance Committee Stage 1 report on 

the Food (Wales) Bill: Recommendation 1 - 15 November 2023 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Evidence session 

for Petition P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - 

22 November 2023 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 PTN 4 - Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 

22 November 2023 

 (Page 15)  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Revenue 

Settlement Grant - 29 November 2023 

 (Page 16)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 1 December 

2023 

 (Pages 17 - 22)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies (DFBs) - 14 November 

2023 

 (Page 23)  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Evidence session 1 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 24 - 81)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget & Government Business 

 

Supporting documents: 

Consultation response pack 

FIN(6)-21-23 P1 - Summary of consultation responses 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.00)   

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s143358/Consultation%20response%20pack.pdf


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13544 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Dr Kathryn Chamberlain, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13544


 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Independent 

Review of Landfill Disposals Tax - 18 October 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Disability Wales: Specific financial support for disabled people 

in the 2024-25 budget - 19 October 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd on the 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Members Pension Scheme - 23 

October 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Senedd Commission in relation to the 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee: 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 3 November 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - 3 November 2023  

3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim Report 

2023-24: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Audit Wales’s Estimate 2024-25 and Interim 

Report 2023-24 from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the Wales Audit Office; 

and Audit Wales officials. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim Report 

2023-24: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Budget Process Protocol  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Budget Process Protocol and agreed to 

write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government and consult with the Directly 

Funded Bodies. 

7 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.17

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13814 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Michael Kay, Welsh Government 

Mathew Xerri, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13814


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Professor Ailsa Henderson (Expert Adviser) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Jack Sargeant MS substituted for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister of the Constitution: Elections and Elected Bodies 

(Wales) Bill - 3 November 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change: Environment (Air 

Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 9 November 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - The Senedd Commission's response to the Committee's report on the 

Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2024-25  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Reform Bill Committee: Follow up questions on the Senedd Cymru 

(Members and Elections) Bill - 8 November 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update on the Civil Service Pension 

triannual valuation - 13 November 2023  

3 Update on Welsh Government 2023-24 in-year financial position: 

Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government 2023-24 in-year financial 

position from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government; Andrew 

Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; and Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, 

Welsh Government.  

 

3.2 The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed to: 

 

 provide a note on the procedure for changing the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 

within a financial year, and whether this procedure requires primary legislation.  

 

Pack Page 6



 

 

 ask the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language for a note on the formula 

for allocating funding to secondary schools, and the assertion that similar sized 

schools can receive a marked difference in funding allocation.  

Break 

4 Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial implications of the Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill from Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution; Michael Kay, SRO for the Bill – Deputy Director, Elections Division; and 

Mathew Xerri, Head of Elections Policy, Elections Division. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 13 

December.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Update on Welsh Government 2023-24 in-year financial position: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Key issues paper  

8.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper on the Senedd Cymru (Members 

and Elections) Bill. 

9 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

10 Annual Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Consideration of draft report  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

27 October 2023 

Evidence papers supporting the 2024-25 Draft Budget 

Dear Peredur, 

Thank you for copying me in on your letter of 22 September to the Minister for Finance and 
Local Government, which the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee noted at its meeting 
on 11 October. 

As you are aware, the Minister’s proposal for the development of a high-level template for 
evidence papers to support budget scrutiny was discussed in the Chair’s Forum on Monday. In 
Committee today Members discussed my intention to write to you with a formal response. 

My view is that, while it is recognised there could be some benefits to agreeing a baseline of 
information to be provided by Welsh Government in support of budget scrutiny, it would be 
important for that baseline not to be set too low. It should also be recognised that ultimately it is 
for individual Committees to decide what information they need Ministers to provide. As you 
state in your letter, it is important to guard against being prescriptive about the information that 
should be provided.  

The Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee certainly appreciates receiving detailed 
information to support its scrutiny of the Draft Budget, as is demonstrated by the Ministerial 
evidence request letters published on our agenda this week. We seek a range of information that 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-21-23 PTN 1

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbu
[...]
sh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/FM/MA/2299/23 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

15 November 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Finance Committee Stage 1 report on the Food (Wales) Bill: Recommendation 1 

I am writing in response to Recommendation 1 of the Finance Committee’s Stage 1 report 
on Peter Fox MS Food (Wales) Bill. 

Recommendation 1: The Committee recommends that in future, the Welsh Government 
commits to assisting individual Members and/or Committees proposing legislation by 
providing relevant financial information prior to a Bill’s introduction to ensure that costs in 
Regulatory Impact Assessments are as comprehensive and detailed as possible. 

In the report the Committee makes reference to the correspondence exchanged during the 
Fifth Senedd on the Autism (Wales) Bill. I would like to re-iterate the position of the Welsh 
Government, which has not changed since my letter of December 2018 and is in line with 
Senedd guidance.  

The Senedd’s Guide to the Member Bill Process states, “47. The development of the 
Explanatory Memorandum is ultimately the responsibility of the Member, with support from 
the Bill Team and their Support Staff.” 

This includes the development of the Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA).  

Where a Member in Charge does request data from the Welsh Government to support the 
development of an RIA, the Welsh Government will provide that data provided it is centrally 
held, readily available and there are no barriers to sharing the data such as data protection 
requirements.  

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-21-23 PTN 2

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


Welsh Government officials will not be expected to undertake additional data gathering to 
supplement the information held or undertake bespoke analysis in response to a Member in 
Charge’s request.  It is the responsibility of the Member in Charge of the Bill to undertake or 
commission this work.   

Every effort will be made by Welsh Ministers to engage with those Members successful in 
the Llywydd’s legislative ballot. 

Yours sincerely, 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 12



22 November 2023 

Dear Peredur 

Evidence session for Petition P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales 

As you will be aware, the Petitions Committee took evidence regarding the above petition at our 

meeting on 13 November 2023. This was an informative and concerning session which highlighted 

the increasingly difficult financial situation faced by schools across Wales. 

We heard from governors and head teachers, who shared the challenges they are facing when trying 

to deliver their statutory responsibilities while facing real-terms budget cuts, plus increasing additional 

learning and health needs among their pupils. 

With policy committees about to start the budget scrutiny cycle, we thought that the best thing we 

could do as a Petitions Committee would be to share this session with those committees about to 

take a closer look at education funding. We believe that the evidence we received would be 

invaluable for your committee.  

We appreciated the wealth of knowledge and expertise shared by the panel who raised a number of 

concerning issues. These included:  

• concerns about the current funding model for schools and the inequity of funding

between schools;

• the number of schools setting deficit budgets with more predicted to do so next year;

• the inability to offer permanent contracts to teaching support staff;

• reducing support for children with additional learning needs;

• the negative impact on subjects offered or school activities; and

• a significant impact on the health and wellbeing of school staff and governors.

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair 

Finance Committee 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-21-23 PTN 3

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 2.3

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/13554#A83063


Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41888&Opt=3 

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team 

at petitions@senedd.wales.   

Yours sincerely 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 14

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41888&Opt=3
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/LG/2216/23 

Rt Hon Elin Jones, MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 

22 November 2023 

Dear Elin  

Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum 

The Explanatory Memorandum (EM) to the Agriculture (Wales) Bill has be
[...]
n the modelling. This was undertaken through assessing historic 
applications that would fall under that process and whether they would be 
determined by the local planning authority or the Welsh Ministers on the basis of 
their scale and impacts.  
 
Recommendation 6. The Committee recommends that any post-
implementation review assesses the overall costs and benefits of the new 
consenting regime and whether this met the expectations set out in the 
Regulatory Impact Assessment. 
 
I accept this recommendation. I can confirm the evaluation project will be undertaken 
within the first five years following implementation of the new regime through 
subordinate legislation. This work will evaluate the operation of the new consenting 
regime, including the costs and benefits to different stakeholders. The new regime 
will also be monitored on an annual basis, where the performance in meeting the 
statutory timeframes set out in the Bill for determining applications will be set out in 
an annual report laid before the Senedd. 

Pack Page 22



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

14 November 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing in response to your letter regarding the review of the statement of principles for 
Directly Funded Bodies (DFBs).  

I note the feedback you have received regarding the fiscal information in the annual letter I 
provide to the Committee to support forward planning for those bodies. As you say, the 
Welsh Government’s own financial position beyond the current year is o
[...]
ck Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Evidence papers supporting the 2024-25 Draft Budget - 27 October 2023
	2.2 PTN 2  - Letter from the First Minister: Finance Committee Stage 1 report on the Food (Wales) Bill: Recommendation 1 - 15 November 2023
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Evidence session for Petition P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - 22 November 2023
	2.4 PTN 4 - Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 22 November 2023
	Doc 1 - Letter to Llywyd - English
	Doc 2 - EM to Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 - English

	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Revenue Settlement Grant - 29 November 2023
	Blank Page

	2.6 PTN 6 - Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 1 December 2023
	MA-JJ-3057-23 - Legislation - Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Government responses to Stage 1 Committee Reports - Doc 4 - Letter to Chair of Finance Committee.pdf
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Finance Committee Response - Eng.pdf

	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies (DFBs) - 14 November 2023
	Blank Page

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence session 1
	Research Service Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13820 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS (In place of Peter Fox MS) 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13820


 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Peter Fox MS. 

 

1.3 Laura Anne Jones MS attended as a substitute for Peter Fox MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: 

Evidence papers supporting the 2024-25 Draft Budget - 27 October 2023  

2.2 PTN 2  - Letter from the First Minister: Finance Committee Stage 1 report on the 

Food (Wales) Bill: Recommendation 1 - 15 November 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Evidence session for 

Petition P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - 22 

November 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 22 

November 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Revenue 

Settlement Grant - 29 November 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 1 December 

2023  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Statement of 

Principles for Directly Funded Bodies (DFBs) - 14 November 2023  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government; Andrew Jeffreys, 

Director Treasury; and Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government 

Business. 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on: 

 



 

 

 How the GDP deflator and CPI index indices work, and why the Welsh 

Government opted for the CPI index in its inflation calculations, in relation to the 

Draft Budget. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


